Section 106

Nots The copy account must ba

icated by the

{s) of the Ligy

18}

Form 4.72 !

Return of Final Meeting In a ‘
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03207250

Name of Company

Staffwise Holdings Limited

| e

Stephen Hunt, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H SLG

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was dulx-held-ea/summoned for 27 July 2016 pursuant to
section 106 of the (nsclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that thesame-was-dena-accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was dubcheld—on/summoned for 27 July 2018 |
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having the said account laid  before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that thasama.was.dong-aceaciaghy/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London WC1H 9LG

The winding up covers the penod from 9 April 2010 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {(close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

. To confimn that the Liquidator be grated his release with immediate effect

Signed Date m/ g/ ' b

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Men‘w
Gniffing

Tawvistock House South
Tawistock Square

London
WC1H oLG
z
Ref STAFF01/SJH/ICPT/DXP 8
w
2 *ASCK1Q80"
A13 02/08/2016 #340

COMPANIES HOUSE




Staffwise Holdings Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 9 April 2010 To 27 July 2016

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross 083
Bank Interest Net of Tax 5 41
Petitioning costs 1,529 00
1,535 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 62 50
Sundry Expenses 56 60
Legal Disbursements 3,152 88
VAT 52 42
Courier 49 40
Statutory Advertising 258 00
Bank Charges 024
Expenses borne by Griffins {2,096 80)
- (1,535 24)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,155,397 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(315,000 00) Preference Shares Redempton Premiu NIL
NIL
(1,470,397 00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

28 July 2016 10 31







Staffwise Holdings Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s final progress report to members and creditors
for the period ending 27 July 2016




Contents

-—

Introduction

Recelpts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liquidator's remuneration
Liquidator’'s disbursements

Creditors’ nghts

© 0 ~N OO O s W N

Conclusion

Appendices
A  Statutory information

B  Receipts and payments account for the period 9 April 2016 to 27 July 2016, together
with an account covering the penod of the hquidation

C  Gnffins time analysis for the pernod 9 Apnl 2016 to 27 July 2016 and for the period of
the liquidation, together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9




1 Introduction

This final report provides an update on the progress in the hquidation and should be read
In conjunction with my previous reports

The company was a non-trading holding company that was been placed creditors’
voluntary hquidation on 9 Aprl 2010 due to the insolvencies of its subsidiaries and | was
appointed on the same day upon completion of an Administration carried out by Leonard
Curtis

Additional information on the company and office holders Is attached at Appendix A

2 Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 8 Apnl 2016 to 27 July 2016 1s at
Appendix B, together with a cumulative account for the penod of the liquidation and a
comparnison to the former Administrator’s final report

Bank charges

During the period of the liquidation charges of 24 pence have been incurred

3 Realisation of assets

Book Debt

A book debt owed to the Company by Boardwalk Investments Ltd (*“Boardwalk”) was
identified Boardwalk failed to pay the amount owed so | instructed my solicitor to 1ssue a
winding up petition A winding-up order was made against Boardwalk on 15 October 2012
and | was appointed as liquidator of Boardwalk on the same day

Following a review of Boardwalk | have not identified any assets to realise which would
enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors and, as such, no recovery has been
made in respect of this asset

Uncalled Share Capital

My enquinies of the Company’s records indicated that unpaid share capital of £29,250 was
owed by one of the Company’s shareholders | 1ssued proceedings against the member
shown not to have paid for their shares as at the most recent annual return

During the litigation the respondent to my action provided evidence to that the shares had
been validly transferred and the unpaid capital was owed by a company without assets
which had since been dissolved As such, no recovery was made in respect of this asset




Petitioning costs

The sum of £1,529 has been received from the liquidator of Boardwalk Investments
Limited in respect of the petitioning costs for placing the company into Liquidation

Bank interest qross

Interest of £6 24 has been received during the period of liquidation

4 Investigations

Investigations into the affairs of the company were carried out in accordance with my
statutory obligations, and a report has been submitted to the Insolvency Service

In accordance with the directive of the Secretary of State, the content of this report I1s
confidential

| was also appointed as lgqudator of a number of associated companies within the
Staffwise group My enquiries into those companies continue but there 1s no prospect of
any recovery being made In respect of the Company, either by way of claim from this
company against third parties, or by way of a dividend to members from the other
companies

My investigations into the affairs of the company are now complete

5 Creditors

Secured creditors

Companies House records indicate that Barclays Bank plc holds a fixed and floating
charge over the company's assets

Companies House records also show an outstanding share charge in favour of Terence
James Brame and Anne Jagger The charge relates to 100 shares owned by the company
in Anne Jagger Recruitment Limited

| am unable to confirm the position of the secured creditor's hability and as there are
insufficient funds to enable a payment to be made to secured creditors, | have not taken
any further action in this regard

Preferential creditors

No preferential clams have been received in the liqudation to date and none are
expected

Floating Charge creditors

As stated above, Barclays Bank plc holds a fixed and floating charge and Mr Brame and
Miss Jagger holds a share charge over the company’s assets




Where the Company has granted a floating charge after the 15 September 2003, Section
176A Insolvency Act 1986 ("lA1986”) provides that a percentage share of realisations from
net floating charge assets 1s set aside for unsecured creditors, subject to certain
exceptions

| would confirm that the value of the company’s net floating property below the minimum
requirement of £10,000 and therefore, the prescribed part will not apply in this case

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured clams received to date amount to £1,615,924 17 as against the inital
estimated figure of £1,470,397 The reason for the increase being a higher than expected
claim being received from HMRC

Under Rule 11 7(b) IR1986, | give notice that | am unable to declare a dividend to any
class of creditors as the funds realised were used for defraying the expenses of the
hquidation

6 Liquidator’s remuneration

As of 6 Apnl 2015, Gnffins introduced a new time recording analysis, which provides a
more comprehensive breakdown of time recorded by my staff and | in the administration of
this case This has resulted in additional time recording categories being utlised Should
you require any further clarfication, please contact me

The time recorded by my staff and | for the period 9 April 2016 to 27 July 2016 totals
£3,509 60, which represents 13 08 hours at an average charge out rate of £268 25 per
hour

The time recorded by my staff and | for the period of my appointment totals £57,544 16,
which represents 205 42 hours at an average charge out rate of £280 13 per hour

Attached at Appendix C 1s the Griffins time analysis report, which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of charge out rates The
time spent i1s recorded under the following classifications,

e Administration and Planning
o Creditors

+ Investigations

¢ Legal & Litigation

Realisation of Assets

It 1s our firms’ policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs are kept to a minimum




It was approved that | be remunerated on a time cost basis at the meeting of creditors held
on 25 May 2010 To date | have not drawn any fees for acting as Liquidator

The balance of funds will be utiised to pay the closure costs All outstanding time costs
will be written off

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Remuneration®, which IS available for download at
http //www griffins net/technical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

In addition, creditors can find more Information on the insolvency process at
http //Amww creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/

7 Liquidator’s disbursements

Disbursements have been incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
which defines expenses by two categories Category 1 which relates to direct expenses
and can be drawn without prior approval from creditors, and Category 2 which relates to
indirect expenses and require a resolution from creditors to enable them to be drawn

Category 1 disbursements

The table below provides details of the Category 1 disbursements incurred and paid during
the entire period of the liquidation

Supplier name Nature of expense incurred | Amount incurred and paid
£
TMP (UK) Limited Statutory Advertising 186 00
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising 7200
Lockton Risk Services Specific Bond 2000
Insolvency Risk Services Specific Bond 3000
JLT Specific Bond 12 50
Griffins Sundry Expenses 56 60
PH Yeung Legal Disbursements 1,647 88
Locke Lord {(UK) LLP Legal Disbursements 1,505 00
Quicksilver Messenger Service Limited | Couner Costs 49 40
HM Revenue & Customs lrrecoverable VAT 5242
TOTAL 393180

Category 2 disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn since my appointment




8 Creditors’ rights

Creditors were advised in my final draft report dated 10 May 2016 that within 21 days of
the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wniting that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised n the final draft report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor, with the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors} may within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that, in all circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liguidator as set out in this progress report are excessive

No objections have been received from creditors

9 Conclusion

The final meetings of members and creditors were held on 27 July 2016 and no members
or creditors were present or represented by proxy

My administration of the liquidation 1s now complete and this report will be filed at
Companies House

The Registrar of Companies wili dissolve the company after three months from the date of
the final meetings of members and creditors

Date Z/ 4 //z,




Appendix A

Staffwise Holdings Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory information




Company information
Company name

Trading name

Company registration number
Nature of business

Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Current Liquidator’s details
Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm's address

Date of appointment

Staffwise Holdings Limited
N/A

03207250

Labour recruitment

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

cfo Leonard Curtis & Co

1 Great Cumberland Place
London

W1iH 7LW

Not known

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H SLG

9 Apni 2010




Appendix B

Staffwise Holdings Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 9 Apnl 2016 to 27 July 2016, together
with an account for the period of the liquidation




Staffwise Holdings Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 09/04/2010
To 27/07/2016

From 09/04/2010
To 27/07/2016

SECURED ASSETS
Unpaid Capital

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross
Bank Interest Net of Tax
Petitioning costs

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Sundry Expenses
Legat Disbursements
VAT
Couner
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
Expenses borne by Griffins

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,155,397 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
(315,000 00) Preference Shares Redemp Prem

Page 1 of 1

(1,470,397.00)

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
083
541
1,529 00

1,535 24

62 50

56 60
3,152 88
52 42

49 40
258 00
024
(2,096 80)

(1,535 24)

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
083
541
1,529 00

1,635 24

62 50

56 60
3,152 88
52 42

49 40
258 00
024
(2,096 80)

(1,535 24)

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

28 July 2016 10 26




Appendix C

Staffwise Holdings Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Griffins’ tme analysis for the period 9 Apnl 2016 to 27 July 2016 and for the penod of the
hquidation, together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9




90 0t 9102 Anr 82

Fi-10-G| Uoisap

| jo | abegd

Pty 5294 )0

0o
57 892 09 608 g0 tL 00 11 760 e o 00l [XA] SIOH [e1oL
ST 59T 09 604°C g0t 00 14 60 000 oot €0 fuuueid 2 uonensimupy
80 9vZ 05 416 e FA:0 4 60 00 €0 520 sanng AOINES  AHOLNVLS
L0 882 0l 266'L 69 tEQ 0040 noo 80 800 fouanjosu ue Buisal)  ONISOT1D
(3) ayey Heis poddng $[RUolRSa0Ig
ApnoH abelary {3) 1500 oL SINOH [B30L fI0IRASIUIIPY 9 SJUBISISSY Jojues 1etiQ soBeuey leuped uonIuNg }JOAA JO UCHRIJISSE|D

180d 8po) waloid
9L02/40/£2 ©1 910Z/F0IB0 WOl
paliuy SBUIDIOH 9SIMBIS - LOA4VES

Arewwng 3s09 B dwi L 6dIS Pajieleq - Anu3z awi)




80 01 9L0Z AINr 82

F1-10-G UCISISA

Z lo | abey

00 00E 00009 1,34 [vad] oo ooz 000 ooo SaIRyS  SIWVHS
2e vZe 66 666'L 49 oo Goo 009 FAN] 0G0 si9aQ 300g SLHd0H004
00 002 Q0 62¢ SL0 000 000 Lo 000 a0 1efle] oI 11SSY
00 00E 00 05 FAN 000 000 FiN:} 000 o000 sweby SINADVISSY
90 8£T ISPLLE cril 512 [£6]¢] o8 90 a0 uollesieay 19ssy 1SSy
18 12¢ $6 692'S oSt 000 00 ¢ 00kl 00z 800 uoneBiy g 1e8aq
92 12e @ZllY 85 1 000 L] AL EL e w00 1efsT WOITANI
6E IEE 60 /6% 05t 000 oo €80 850 800 sanss| |efian 1931
05 182 02561 LkoL SLO 000 9Ll9 201 850 suanebysoau
09 oze 1844 Zr ! 800 e o0t ££0 000 sBunosy jewielul SO NANI
o0 oze 0008 SZo 000 [ud] FA%] 200 ) voneBisaaul vand vdls
L6 2IE ¥Z9lZ S 991 coo 000 €E 51 SzZ0 ea 0 sueyy ol uenebisaay  ZdiS
96 BPE EE 85 20 co0 oce o 1]1] ] aoce swaby  INJDVANI
€9 692 Gl 688'E} 0518 90 oGe 80 05 sZ0 ose uoneBuseaut AN
20 52€ L ¥S L0 0co 0G0 FAN] 000 Qe SMBIAIONUL SAMIIAMILNI
zi 092 99 90L°C STrL S8 000 s B850 60 SI0)PDAD
e 991 £E €9C 85 L oSt oG o ®o 000 8co SWie|J oupald SWID
t00se 19971 L0 fuele] oo £€0 000 oo MIOAA PEIEIY JONPBID YOLIGIHD
2£ €52 L6 106 85 ¢ 9z vy Ficas 000 GZo MOpA paleRY JONIpary G340
1290% 68 bEP [4 0 SZh 006 000 000 Lo sBunssiy sionpa1y HLIANWD
02 692 alLpis L €e s EEE oo o0e 850 Zro oday ssaifiold  (HOdIYOH
09 697 76 069'2T i e 85 vt €8 1 0s 2 cL ot Fi1%- Buiuue|d g uonensuipy
g9 108 fA 2] fer 4] L0 0oo 000 000 [0 0 swnay 1BA, LYA
pSTLE 6025 FA%)] 800 oco oo 800 000 slled sucydaj@] $T3L
00 592 16 2L 262 [3: 38 000 60 000 0o el Wvl
£E ¥9Z 1999L € rA g o0kt 143 0o FANY 80 senng AI0)MEIS AMOLNLYLS
£l G642 vz LB FA% ool ooo £91 800 f4:d1} Aoimeng Lvls
8b ZLE 6025 L0 000 ooo 800 800 000 puog ayoads (NOBJAJS
8E0LZ 22 0L EEE 3- ¥4 oo L0 000 €en SWUNOIOY JBH  LdIS
S 682 68 Z5¢'E z6 LY 00s 000 €8t sy s 0 SmolkeY 8587 SAMIIATH
0 642 2.2 809 800 oo oo 0o 000 A3 SBWAIG UCISUdd SN
20 09€ Z0 09 00t EED 000 £€0 000 EEC sfunasiy SOIW
SZ 90€ L1 P02 190 000 [Us]e) 280 000 oo Budasy Mood Q04
66 VLT 85 bLlL FA L) 0 ooo o 000 a00 Bupews wNd
6l 14T gL rie [ " 850 000 €80 000 o) Amig eses Auvid
£ 6L ol 191 € GLL ool goo 000 w80 800 Kousaosu) ue Burscld  ONISOT1D
L0574 [A: 4 800 800 000 o000 [+ 14] 000 Asuaaosur ue Buisold 380710
2r 922 80 ZE1 850 050 0o BOO 000 goe {204 Uonedenbsig  vaaD
86 E9L 9995 €E0 FAY) 10 000 0o 000 suanouny Buuaiysed  YIIHSVD
$6 65T 604l S 2661 6L szo SiCL ol 000 suomung Buisaise) gy
LE €47 ESPOE ¥ SL51 85 S [£4]¢] FAWA 0se 850 SIOAA UQnENSIILRY NNV
{3) ayey yris poddng S[RUCISS0}04d

ApnoH eBessay {3} 1800 euny SINOH 301 sJoJRNSUNLPY 7 SIUelsISsY 101Uag JBID 1eBauey aaupeg UDH3UN S HICA JO UONBDINSSER]D

180d apod paloly

9L0Z/L0/22 ©OL 010Z/F0/60 Wold
papw sBUIpIoK asMREIS - L044VLS

Aewwng 1509 R dwi] 6dIS pajtelaq - Aiu3l awiy




80 0} 510Z AInr 82

PL-10-G1 UCISIap

Z jo z afied

000 pawne|) soad |B10 ]
€1 082 oL PPSLS Ty §02 £8 95 €8l r 8Tk covl Siv SINOH (210}
91 562 95 ¥ZL'e [ 74174 Sl ooo FA1Y 80 Mo S]ISSY |0 SUDHESIEDY
00 00E 0052 520 000 oo sZ0 000 000 Auadoid  ALHIAMOH
{3) mrey #ns uoddng S|RUO[SSII0L]
Aunoy slueiory (3)1s500 By £INOH [RIOL siojensiupupy P SIURISISSY Jojuag Jatpo Jafieuey Jaupeg UGHIUN HIOAA JO LIONEDNISSE]D

180d apog paloig
9L0Z/L0MZ OL 0L0Z/IP0IB0 wold
papwr) sBUIRIOH 9SIMELS - |0JJVLS

Aewwng 3s09 'g awil 6dIS Pa|lelaq - Aiqug awi]




INSGLYENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGECUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2015

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 "Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Senior Managers £400 - £450
Managers £325 - £390
Investigators £280 - £360
Administrators £150 - £325
Cashienng £100 - £275
Support £ 70-£200

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretaral, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categones

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that i1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred Is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage 1s charged at the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
In question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors i
these category of expenses arise

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




GRIFFINS

INSOLVENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2009

STAFF GRADE

1 October 2009

£
Partners 365-440
Managers 250-300
Senior
Administrators/Investigators 260-290
Administrators 140-220
Support Staff 70-170
1 October
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2010 2011 1 October 2012
£ £ £
Partners 495 495-545 495-545
Managers 300-350 300-395 300-395
Senior Investigators 300-350 325-380 325-380
Administrators/Investigators 180-280 200-300 200-300
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 140-190 145-190 145-250
Support Staff 70-170 70-180 70-180
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2013 | 1 May 2014
£ £
Partners 495-565 450-565
Managers 300-400 300-450
Senior Investigators 325-385 325-425
Administrators/Investigators 200-310 200-360
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 160-250 160-250
Support Staff 70-220 70-220
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2014
£
Partners 450-565
Managers 325-450
Investigators 285-380
Administrators 150-310
Support/Cashier Managers 220-275
Support/Cashier Staff 70-180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October, however following the appointment
of a new partner on the 1 May 2014 a rate review took place
It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for ali staff




